

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**
September Term, 2015

SYLVANERGY, L.L.C.,

PETITIONER,

AND

SAVE OUR CLIMATE, INC.,

PETITIONER,

- v. -

**SHELLY GRANGER, in her official capacity as
Regional Administrator for Region XIII of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,**

RESPONDENT.

**On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a
Final Order of the Regional Administrator**

Brief for Petitioner SYLVANERGY, L.L.C.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 4
Counsel for Sylvanergy, L.L.C.

Dated: December 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES _____ ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE _____ 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT _____ 4

ARGUMENT _____ 5

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review NUARB’s Denial of a Non-Applicability Determination. 5

A. NUARB’s Denial of a PSD Non-Applicability Determination constituted final agency action under the CAA. 6

 1. NUARB’s denial of a NAD is final and authoritative, ripe for judicial review. 7

 2. Judicial waiver of the statutory exhaustion requirement is appropriate, rendering the issue appropriate for judicial review. 8

B. Alternatively, NUARB’s Denial of a PSD Non-Applicability Determination constituted final agency action under the APA..... 9

 1. NUARB’s denial of a NAD is final agency action because it marks the “consummation” of NUARB’s decision-making process. 11

 2. NUARB’s denial of a NAD is final agency action because it determined Sylvanergy’s rights and resulted in legal consequences. 11

 3. Sylvanergy has no other adequate remedy in a court. 13

C. Sylvanergy preserved its objection to NUARB’s denial of a NAD by filing its PSD preconstruction permit application under protest. 13

II. This Court Should Find NUARB’s PSD Applicability Determination Arbitrary and Capricious Because Sylvanergy’s Facility Is Not a Major Emitting Facility Under the Clean Air Act. 14

A. NUARB clearly erred in determining that Sylvanergy’s proposed EGU is a major emitting facility because it is not a fossil-fuel fired source. 15

B. NUARB clearly erred in determining that Sylvanergy’s proposed EGU is a major emitting facility because the facility does not have the potential to emit pollutants above the PSD thresholds. 17

III.	This Court Should Find NUARB’s Application of GHG Regulation to the Proposed EGU Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Facility Was Exempt and Not a Major Emitting Facility.	20
A.	NUARB clearly erred in imposing PSD review for GHGs because the final permit was issued when EPA deferred for biogenic sources GHG regulation through its PSD program.....	21
1.	The Deferral Rule had not yet expired when NUARB issued its final PSD permit to Sylvanergy, exempting the biomass-fueled EGU from GHG regulation.	21
2.	The D.C. Circuit opinion striking down the Deferral Rule was temporarily stayed beyond the date of the final permit, exempting the biomass-fueled EGU from GHG regulation.	22
B.	NUARB clearly erred in imposing PSD review for GHGs because Sylvanergy’s proposed EGU is not a major emitting source.	23
IV.	NUARB Properly Rejected Consideration of a Wood Gasification and Carbon Capture and Storage Plant as BACT for GHG Emissions.....	23
A.	NUARB properly concluded that BACT requiring implementation of wood gasification would impermissibly redefine the source.....	24
B.	NUARB properly concluded that the use of alternative fuels would constitute a redefinition of the facility and therefore cannot be considered BACT.....	25
C.	Carbon capture and storage should not be considered under Step 1 of the BACT NSR Methodology.	26
D.	NUARB correctly dismissed carbon capture and storage under Step 2 of the BACT NSR Methodology because removal of CO2 from biomass combustion flue gas streams is not a proven technology.	27
V.	This Court Should Find NUARB’s Final Permitting Action Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Agency Erred In Imposing a Sustainable Forest Plan as BACT For the Sylvanergy Bioenergy Facility.	28
A.	NUARB clearly erred under Step 4 of the NSR BACT guidance because the utilization of biomass fuels inherently meets BACT for GHGs for bioenergy facilities under a collateral impacts analysis.....	28
1.	Biomass fuel is the appropriate technology under the collateral environmental impacts analysis of Step 4 of the NSR methodology.	29
2.	Biomass fuel is the appropriate technology under the economic impacts analysis of Step 4 of the NSR methodology.	30

3.	Biomass fuel is the appropriate technology under the energy impacts analysis of Step 4 of the NSR methodology.	30
B.	The use of biomass fuels as BACT involves an important matter of policy or exercise of discretion that warrants review in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).	31
C.	Because the Sustainable Forest Plan is a “beyond the fence” mitigation and not directly related to the control of actual emissions from the facility, it should not be imposed as BACT.	32
D.	Governor’s Executive Order 12-005 should not be considered when evaluating BACT.	34
CONCLUSION _____		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 7, 9

Adams v. U.S. EPA, 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir.1994)..... 20

American Electric Power Service Corp., Petition No. VI-2008-01, 2009 WL 7698416 (EPA Dec. 15, 2009). 25

Asbestos Info. Ass’n v. Reich, 117 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 1997). 6

Bennett v. Spear. 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 10

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986) 9

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA, 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21, 22

Citizens for Clean Air v. U.S. EPA, 959 F.2d 839 (9th Cir.1992) 20

Commonwealth Chesapeake Corp., 6 E.A.D. 764 (EAB 1997)..... 31

Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. EPA, 723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 7

In re Cardinal FG Co., 12 E.A.D. 153 (EAB 2005)..... 24, 31

In re Hillman Power Co., 10 E.A.D. 673 (EAB 2002)..... 26, 29

In re Knauf Fiber Glass, 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999) 26, 29

In re Masonite Corp., 5 E.A.D. 551 (EAB 1994)..... 31

In re Prairie State Generating Co., 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006)..... passim

Kuehner v. Schweiker, 469 U.S. 977 (1984)..... 9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc., v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14, 21

Natl. Mining Assn. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency, 59 F.3d 1351 (C.A.D.C. 1995) 19

P.R. Cement Co. v. EPA, 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989) 7, 8

Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co. v. U.S. EPA, 95 F.3d 101 (1st Cir.1996) 20

Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA, 684 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1982) 7

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>See Kuehner v. Schweiker</i> , 717 F.2d 813 (3d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir.2002)	14
<i>State ex. Rel. Ohio Atty. Gen. v. Shelly Holding Co.</i> , 946 N.E.2d 295 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000)	34
UARG v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	23
US v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp. 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987)	18, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 7409	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7479	passim
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706	9, 14, 20
CAA § 304(b), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7604	13
CAA § 307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1),	3, 6, 13, 14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a) (2013)	5, 11, 31
40 C.F.R. § 52.21 (2011)	17, 18, 23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 60.41	15
40 C.F.R. part 124 (2015)	3
EPA Deferral Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,490 (July 20, 2011)	21
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial- Institutional, and Small Industrial- Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,9304, 32,9309 (Feb. 16, 2012)	16

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Nonattainment New Source Review (NSR): Baseline Emissions Determination, Actual-to-Future-Actual Methodology, Plantwide Applicability Limitations, Clean Units, Pollution Control Projects, 67 FR 80186-01 (Dec. 31, 2002)	18
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (2010)	22
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010)	28, 32
Revisions to Procedural Rules Applicable in Permit Appeals, 78 Fed. Reg. 5,280	31

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com (last visited Nov. 30, 2015)	33
Off. of Air and Radiation, EPA., Guidance for Determining Best Available Control Technology for Reducing Carbon Dioxide Emissions from Bioenergy Production 12 (2011)	passim
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, New Source Review Workshop Manual (1990)	passim
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Startup and Shutdown Provisions</i> (2012)	16
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Options for Limiting the Potential to Emit of a Stationary Source Under Section 112 and Title V of the Clean Air Act</i> , (1995)	19
